
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 22 April 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2015/16.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

9.  
  

Communities Strategy Action Plan.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 35 - 60) 

10.  
  

East Midlands Shared Services Delivery and 
Performance.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 61 - 68) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take 
place on 3 June 2015 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 4 March 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport and Mr. B. L. 
Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Economic Development (for Minute 180) 
 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Safer Communities and Policing 
Relations and Chairman of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Panel (for Minute 182) 
 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Corporate Resources (for Minute 183) 
 

173. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to Mr. Shepherd being included in the list of declarations under Minute 
164. 
 

174. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

175. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

176. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

177. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of al substantive 
items as a District/Borough Council member: 
 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC  
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC  
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of the Item 11 as 
holders of Concessionary Travel Passes (Minute 180 refers): 
 
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

178. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

179. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

180. Enabling Growth Plan.  
 
The Commission considered a Cabinet report and presentation of the Chief Executive 
concerning the Council’s Enabling Growth Plan. The report was due to be considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 16 March. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, 
and the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for 
Economic Development and Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Highways 
and Transport who were present to introduce the report and respond to any questions 
from members of the Commission. It was noted that Mr. Osborne had been invited to 
take part in the discussion given the high number of projects in the Plan which were 
linked to transport. Accordingly, it was noted that the Plan was aligned to the activities of 
the Environment and Transport Department that were included in the Local Transport 
Plan 3. Funding would in future be allocated through the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Economic Partnership (LLEP) for these projects rather than directly by Central 
Government. 
 
Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

6



 
 

 

• Commission members generally welcomed the Plan for clearly setting out how the 
Council would invest in economic projects and support the work of the LLEP; 
 

• The £38 million of funding as part of the Plan did not include other investment by 
the Council which had a positive impact on economic growth. The funding would not 
only be used for capital projects but also enable further funding to be leveraged 
from the private sector; 
 

• There were some positive messages coming from the Plan, such as an increase in 
employment of 4.4% and a number of successful jobs fairs held across the County. 
The LLEP’s long term vision to create 45,000 jobs was praised for its ambition; 
 

• There were reservations expressed in regard to the City and adjoining settlements 
being labelled as the “Leicester Urban Area”. It was suggested that the title could be 
revised as part of a refresh of the Strategic Economic Plan; 
 

• Concern was expressed in regard to the lack of profile being given to environmental 
features and the reduction of carbon emissions. It was felt that whilst this was not 
currently viewed as a national priority due in some part to the financial crisis, it 
would again become a primary focus within the lifetime of the Plan. It was noted that 
the proposed use of anticipated European and Structural Investment funds would 
include a focus on low carbon investment; 
 

• In response to concern expressed that communities located deep in rural areas 
could continue to suffer poor broadband connections even after the Council’s 
superfast broadband rollout, it was noted that work was afoot to develop community 
based solutions to these issues; 
 

• It would remain a challenge for the Authority to ensure that improvements were built 
into agreements with housing developers. The Authority had little power to insist on 
improvements; 
 

• The Rail Strategy included £60,000 from partners including the City Council and the 
LLEP. It would look at a number of options for improvements to the rail network in 
Leicestershire and Leicester, including services between Leicester and Coventry, 
Mountsorrel sidings and the Wigston flyover to address issues of freight trains 
crossing the Midland Main Line. Passenger services on the Ivanhoe Line (Burton to 
Leicester) would be a consideration as part a number of options within the Strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Enabling Growth Plan be commended for consideration at the Cabinet’s 

meeting on 16 March alongside the comments of the Commission; 
 

(b) That an update be provided to the Commission on delivery of the Enabling Growth 
Plan in 18 months’ time. 

 
181. Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Report.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the Quarter 3 
2014/15 Performance and an overview of performance against the ‘Enabling Economic 
Growth’ and ‘Safer Communities’ themes of the County Council Strategic Plan 2014-18. 
A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is field with these minutes. 

7



 
 

 

 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• The increase in young people reoffending was a concern, though it was felt that this 
might be attributable to the court process. Some young people were coming away 
from court proceedings without an order, which the Council’s Youth Offending 
Services was hoping to tackle with the courts through some joint working; 
 

• The number of people killed or serious
[...]
Crime Panel - Update.  
 
The Commission welcomed to the meeting Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC who had been invited 
to report an update on the progress made on the Police and Crime Panel and the way in 
which the Police and Crime Panel (the “PCP”) had challenged the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (the “PCC”) on the upward trend in reported incidents of theft from motor 
vehicles, anti-social behaviour, violence and domestic burglary. A copy of a letter sent 

8



 
 

 

from the Chairman to Mr. Orson CC on 6 November 2014, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion with Mr. Orson, the following points were noted: 
 

• The PCC was questioned at every meeting of the PCP on the performance of the 
Force. It was known that the PCC met regularly with the Chief Constable in order to 
challenge him on his performance. The PCC had taken account of some feedback 
from the Panel suggesting that he set aside a financial contingency to enable him to 
respond to any spikes in high priority crime areas. Trends in crime were regularly 
analysed by Community Safety Partnerships. It was known that theft from motor 
vehicles was a primary concern in this regard. The Police had issued a number of 
pro-active marketing materials in order to increase awareness amongst the public 
for this type of crime; 
 

• The Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board had commissioned a report 
to investigate any possible link between domestic burglary and the County Council’s 
programme of switching off street lights at various locations  in the County (report 
available here). Whilst the report had found no direct link between the two issues, it 
was noted that whenever there was any suspicion by a community of a link in a 
localised area, this could be discussed with the Police and consideration then given 
to turning the street lights back on; 
 

• The Force had recently effected a reorganisation of neighbourhood policing. The 
early signs from the Force were that there had been a positive effect on crime. A 
new focus of the Force Change Programme was to bolster efforts to tackle child 
sexual exploitation and grooming and online crime, such as cyber bullying. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC be thanked for his attendance at the meeting and that he be 
invited to report back to the Commission in six months’ time on progress made by the 
PCC on the Force Change Programme. 
 

183. 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring - Period 10.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Monitoring for Period 10. A copy of 
the report, marked “Agenda Item 11”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Cabinet Lead Member for 
Corporate Resources. In introducing the report, Mr. Rhodes stated that the budget had 
been very well managed and any underspends enabled the Authority to be flexible and 
direct these funds to areas where it was required most.  
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
Revenue Budget 
 

• It was important that the MTFS was managed tightly, though it was recognised that 
some flexibility needed to be built in to enable it to respond to demand. It was noted 
that many County Councils were suffering significant overspends, and for this 
reason, the Council’s budget position with underspends in nearly all departments 

9



 
 

 

was as stable as could be hoped for given the significant financial challenges faced; 
 

• Much of the underspend in Environment and Transport was as a result of the 
£400,000 due to be spent in the coming financial year on highways issues, including 
drainage works. Further ongoing pressures would be faced as a result of the 
increasing requirements for solo transport for SEN pupils with high needs; 
 

• The Corporate Resources and Chief Executive’s Departments (which provided in-
house services to other Council departments) both faced savings targets of roughly 
a third; 
 

• Inflation was accounted for and allocated into the Council’s contingency fund. An 
update on this position would be provided in the MTFS Outturn report; 
 

• The Council’s continued recruitment drive for in-house foster carers would hopefully 
result in a long-term saving as a result of a reduced need to hire foster carers from 
agencies; 
 

• A number of risks existed around the Adults and Communities budget, such as the 
requirements of the Care Act (from 2016) and added costs around commissioning 
and the minimum wage. The overspend, whilst not overly concerning at this stage, 
would require ongoing tight management. 

 
Capital Programme 
 

• The underspend in the Transportation Programme was due in the most part to 
delays around the requirement for a bridge over the M1 in relation to the New 
Lubbesthorpe development in Blaby. Agreements had now been signed for the 
bridge, though the underspend would carry forward into the new financial year. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

184. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 1 June 2015 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 4.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2015 

 

10



 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 22 APRIL 2015 

 
DRAFT YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2015/16 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Scrutiny Commission 

on the Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2015/16, attached as Appendix 
1.  The draft Plan will be presented to the Cabinet on 11 May 2015 
alongside any comments of the Commission. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decision(s) 
 
2. There is a statutory requirement in the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 

produce an Annual Youth Justice Plan.   
 

Background 
 
3. In past years, the Youth Justice Board (YJB) provided the framework for 

the Plan, along wi
[...]
he cohort.  The MOJ reports re-offending 
performance on three measures:  
 

i. The percentage of young people re-offending after 12 months was 30.6%, an increase of 
1.8% compared to the period in 2010/11.   

ii. the average number of re-offences per young person in the cohort after 12 months, i.e. 
the frequency rate, was 0.89, compared to 0.76 in the period 2010/11;  

iii. The average number of offences per young person who has re-offended was 2.91 
compared to 2.64 in 2010/11.  

 
Comparative data shows that the percentage of young people reoffending in Leicestershire 
(30.6%) was ahead of regional (31.4%) and national (35.4%) performance.  Leicestershire's re-
offending frequency rate (0.89) is slightly higher than regional (0.87) and ahead of national 
(1.03) performance. 
 
Local Performance for the 2014/15 cohort to date was 0.79 which remains ahead of the 
baseline performance of 1.13 and exceeds the 1.07 target for 2010/11.  
 
The percentage of young people receiving a conviction in court who are sentenced to custody  
 
The use of custody in 2014/15 to date is 3.9% ahead of the 5% target set by the YJB.  
Information on the custody rate per 1,000 of the 10-17 year old population in Leicestershire is 
made available by the MOJ.  The performance for April 2014 to September 2014 was 0.05 per 
1,000. This is slightly higher than the same period the previous year of 0.03, however is well 
ahead of Regional (0.16) and National (0.22) performance. 
 
Young offenders in full time education employment or training (EET) 
 

19



 

8 

During 2014/15 to date 73.3% (240/176) of young people known to the YOS were in EET, 
slightly higher than the 2013/14 performance of 73.1% (175/128) but still below the 80% target.  

 

5. Resources 

Over the last three years resources available to the Youth Offending Service have reduced. In 
2013/14, there was a net reduction of £114k in the Youth Justice Grant, no reduction for 
2014/15 and a 7.6% net reduction of £47k to
[...]
 
coverage 
*impact on victim satisfaction 
and public confidence 

Head of 

Service 3 1 3 

*Maintaining an 
effective quality 
assurance 
process 
*Effective 
management 
process to 
monitor risk of 
harm and 
vulnerability  
processes to 
ensure delivery is 
maintained at a 
high standard.  
*Ensure lessons 
from national and 
local inspections, 
and serious 
incidents are 
taken forward 
* Ensure annual 
training priorities 
& plan are linked 
to lessons learnt 
process  
 

Ensure 
that 
resources 
are 
effectively 
targeted to 
minimise 
any 
potential 
impact. 

2 1 2 

32



 

21 

Appendix 1 
Leicestershire Youth Offending Service Organisational Chart 
 

 

 

33



 

22 

Partner Sign Off 

 

 

Name Of Chief 

Officer 

Signature Date 

Chief Executive, Leicestershire 
County Council 

J Sinnott 
  

Director of Children and Family 
Services, Leicestershire County 
Council 

L Hagger 

  

Chief Constable, Leicestershire Police 
S Cole 

 

 

 

Head of Leicestershire and Rutland 
National Probation Service C Maclean 

  

Chief Executive, East Leicestershire 
and  Rutland Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

D Briggs 
  

Chief Executive, West Leicestershire 
Commissioning Group T Sanders 

  

Chief Executive, Rutland County 
Council 

H Briggs 
  

Justice’s Clerk – Lincolnshire, 
Leicestershire & Rutland and 
Northamptonshire for Her Majesty’s 
Courts Service 

N Watson  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

34



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 22 APRIL 2015 

 

COMMUNITIES STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Purpose of Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the results from six theme based 

Communities Strategy Delivery Planning workshops held in January and 

February 2015, and to seek the comments of the Commission on the Council’s 

draft Communities Strategy Action Plan (attached as Appendix A to this report). 

 

2. The draft Action Plan sets out how the Council and partners will deliver against 

the three Communit
[...]
and development of volunteers (including safeguarding) 
� Initial ‘investment’ of time 
� Easy to access funding/sponsorship (local businesses) – is it required? 
� Professional/specialist support/facilitation 
� Space, equipment, transport 
� Publicity/promotion/marketing 
� Access to what is already there/here e.g. meeting places/networks 

 

 

Support to keep going 
 

� Networks of people with different skills/knowledge 
� Sustainable income/resources – income generation 
� Sustainable volunteer/champion base – willing to give time 
� Ongoing support, training and development 
� On-going communication – websites/social media/press 
� Fresh ideas/keep it fresh – ongoing engagement 
� Champions to nurture ideas 
� Celebrate achievements/successes, including case studies 
� Recognition and rewards 
� Share information 
� Strong relationships 
� Flexibility 
� Reviewing and learning 

60



 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 22 APRIL 2015 

 
EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICE - DELIVERY AND PERFORMANCE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide the Commission with an update on the services provided by East Midlands 

Shared Service and its performance during 2014/15. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decision(s) 
 
2. In 2010 Nottingham City Council and Leicestershire County Council formed a 

partnership to deliver HR administration, payroll and finance transactional services. 
The joint arrangements were agreed within the context of financial austerity and the 
requirement of local authorities to commission quality services at reduced cost.  
 

3. In September 2010, the County Council’s Cabinet agreed to establish a Joint 
Committee to oversee the operation of the Shared Service comprising elected 
members from both Councils. At officer level, each Council has a Sponsor, which at 
Leicestershire County Council is the Chief Financial Officer   
 

Background 
 
4. East Midlands Shared Services (EMSS) was created on 1 September 2
[...]
nt Impact Assessments 

 
37. None 

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
38. None. 
 
 
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015.
	8 Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2015/16.
	Appendix - Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2015-2016

	9 Communities Strategy Action Plan.
	Appendix A - Draft Communities Strategy Action Plan
	Appendix B - Communities Strategy Delivery Planning Workshops Œ Summary of Results

	10 East Midlands Shared Services Delivery and Performance.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 22 April 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 

185. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March were taken as read, confirmed and signed. 
 

186. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

187. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

188. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

189. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr. S. Hill CC declared a personal interest in respect of item 9 on the agenda as her 
husband was a trustee of the Rural Community Council (Minute 193 refers). 
 

190. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

191. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 



 
 

 

2 

192. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Commission to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

193. Communities Strategy Action Plan.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the Draft Action 
Plan for the Communities Strategy which had been developed following a series of 
workshops held across the County. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Some actions in the action plan were already underway. It would be important that 
actions were delivered quickly and the various toolkits made available to the public 
as soon as possible; 
 

 The eight Local Area Co-ordinators had been appointed and would start in post in 
May across four Districts: Hinckley and Bosworth, Blaby, Charnwood and Melton. 
Conversations were also underway with Harborough and North West, who were 
keen to play an active role in the arrangements in the future; 
 

 There was a good level of engagement in the workshops, with attendees from a 
range of sectors, including from communities and the voluntary sector. Though 
some of the suggestions put forward at the workshops would be unviable, officers 
felt that it was important that attendees steered the discussion rather than Council 
officers; 
 

 A network of local Community Champions had been identified, though further 
discussions needed to be had before they could be formally announced to 
members. It was suggested that members would be able to add to the list if they 
were aware of additional champions in their local communities. A view was 
expressed that those seeking to become Community Champions should not see the 
role as a “stepping stone” to elected positions; 
 

 There was not at present a consistent level of engagement with communities in 
regard to becoming actively involved in delivering services across the County. It 
was felt that those areas with a good level of engagement could perhaps play a role 
in assisting areas with less engagement; 
 

 Given the good work that had already been carried out, members highlighted the 
importance of delivering key outcomes. It was suggested that this be the subject of 
a report to the Commission at the appropriate time; 
 

 It was noted that if some of the proposals put forward by the public were to be 
implemented they could require a change in Council policy. It was therefore felt that 
corporate engagement would be required at an early stage; 
 

 A focus would remain on the rural communities, given their needs were vastly 
different to those of communities in urban areas, to ensure that the needs of all 
communities in the County are taken into account. 

 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the comments of the Commission be submitted to the Cabinet for 

consideration its meeting on 11 May; 
 

(b) That a report be submitted to the Commission at the appropriate time setting out 
some of the outcomes from the process. 
 

194. Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2015/16.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2015/16. The comments of the 
Commission were being sought ahead of its consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 11 
May and prior to full approval at the County Council meeting on 8 July. A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The table set out at the bottom of page 6 of the Plan showed a large increase from -
45.7% to 3.21 in first time entrants into the criminal justice system. This was largely 
as a result of a change in legislation and the way in which had been expected. 
Despite this increase, the County Council sat well when compared with the 
performance of other local authorities in this area of work; 
 

 The re-offending rate was set at a national level by using a cohort of young people, 
which in Leicestershire this was around 60 to 70 per quarter. Two indexes were 
used to measure the progress of the cohort: the amount who commit an offence and 
the average re-offending rate. As the Plan was required to be approved in July, it 
was noted that the final time period on the table did not represent a full year. It was 
therefore expected that the reduction of re-offending rate was likely to be at around 
1.06, slightly higher than the previous year’s 1.04; 
 

 The percentage of young people who receiving a conviction in court who were 
sentenced to custody stood at 3.9%, ahead of the 5% target that had been set. This 
was felt to be as a result of the Council’s multi-agency approach which hoped to 
provide the courts with a greater amount of confidence in some of the alternative 
measures they could use as a means of rehabilitating offenders; 
 

 The use of the key set out on page 29 was in line with the Children and Family 
Service’s risk measuring system. Members asked that an explanatory note be 
circulated giving further detail as to why “Residual Likelihood” was set at 1 (high 
risk) and why “Residual Impact” was set at 2 (slightly lower); 
 

 Given the complex nature of the Plan, it was felt that it would be helpful in future 
years to make a greater use of the covering report to provide greater context, an 
explanation of the key performance indicators and a national perspective on where 
Leicestershire’s performance sat when compared with that of other authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments of the Commission be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting on 11 May. 
 



 
 

 

4 

195. East Midlands Shared Services Delivery and Performance.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
an update on the services provided by East Midlands Shared Services (EMSS) and its 
performance during 2014/15. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the EMSS was a very ambitious project which had resulted in 
major changes to both Leicestershire’s and Nottingham City Council’s corporate systems. 
The Service had now been in operation for over two years and the first year had largely 
been one of stabilisation. The second phase of the project was underway and aimed to 
optimise the processes now in place. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The addition of other services to EMSS and trading would be considered when 
processes had been optimised. It  was felt that at this stage the Council could be 
more optimistic about selling the benefits of the Service and the savings that could 
be made by potential customers; 
 

 Staff morale had initially been a concern, though it was now felt that staff  were 
more engaged in the Service and the benefits of ensuring its success. The £900k 
saving (roughly 50% of which would fall to Leicestershire) would largely be met 
through staffing reductions, though the opportunity to sell a successful service and 
bring additional business presented an opportunity to circumvent this to some 
extent; 
 

 The £565k investment costs outlined in paragraph 32 of the report would be met by 
through the County Council’s Transformation Fund (a similar amount would be met 
by Nottingham City Council). A note would be circulated to members on the capital 
costs incurred of establishing the project thus far; 
 

 Debt collection figures were not included in paragraphs 23 and 24 of the report. It 
was suggested that this detail would be contained in a future Medium Term 
Financial Strategy Outturn report to the Commission; 
 

 The importance of the payment of invoices in a timely fashion was stressed, 
particularly for smaller local businesses. It was suggested that further detail in this 
regard could be made available to members of the Commission following the 
meeting; 
 

 The payroll functions of schools and academies was highlighted as an area which 
required improvement. The current processes were manually intensive, involving 
the re-keying of information. A project was underway to introduce a fully automated 
HR and payroll service, with associated benefits for the customer. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That a further update be submitted to the Commission in a year’s time. 

 
 



 
 

 

5 

 
196. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on Wednesday 3 
June 2015 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
22 April 2015 

 


